
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development 
Group 

 
Tuesday, 22 March 2016 at 2.15 pm 

Exe Room, Phoenix House 
 

Next ordinary meeting 
Tuesday, 24 May 2016 at 2.15 pm 

 
 

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr P J Heal  
Cllr Mrs E M Andrews  
Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge  
Cllr W J Daw  
Cllr Mrs G Doe  
Cllr R J Dolley  
Cllr R Evans  
Cllr J D Squire  
Cllr L D Taylor  
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and Substitute Members   

To receive any apologies for absence and notice of appointment of 
substitutes. 
 

2   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 

3   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 6) 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the special meeting held 
on 25 February 2016 (copy attached). 
 

4   Chairman's Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

5   Financial update for the nine months ended 31 December 2015  
(Pages 7 - 24) 
To receive a report from the Head of Finance presenting a financial 
update in respect of the income and expenditure so far in the year. 
 

6   Performance and Risk for the Third Quarter of 2015-2016  (Pages 25 
- 30) 
To receive a report from the Head of Communities and Governance 
providing Members with an update on performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2015/16 as well as 
providing an update on the key business risks. 
 

7   Housing Services Allocations Policy  (Pages 31 - 46) 
To receive a report from the Head of Housing and Property Services. 
Social housing is a valuable resource and the Council needs to ensure 
that those homes in the District which become available for letting are 
allocated appropriately in order to make best use of the stock.  The 
revised Allocations Policy sets out the approach to the use of preference 
labels on adverts for available properties. The Group are asked to agree 
the revised policy, which has been reviewed.   
 

8   Welfare Reform  (Pages 47 - 50) 
To receive a briefing paper from the Housing Services Manager 
regarding Welfare Reform. 
 

9   Chairman's Annual Report 2015/16  (Pages 51 - 52) 
To receive the Chairman’s annual report on the work of the Policy 
Development Group since May 2015 which will be submitted to Council 
on 27 April 2016. 
 

10   Identification of items for the next meeting   
Members are asked to note that the following items are already 
identified in the work programme for the next meeting: 
 

 Financial Monitoring 

 Performance and Risk Outturn Report for 2015/16 

 Fire Safety Policy 

 Succession and Assignment Policy 

 Private Sector Housing Renewal Policy 

 Service Standards Review 
 

Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes. There should be no discussion 
on the items raised. 
 

 
 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

Monday, 14 March 2016 



 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.  
 
Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions. 
 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or if you would like 
a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large print) please 
contact Sarah Lees on: 
 
Tel: 01884 234310 
E-Mail: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group – 25 February 2016 31 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a SPECIAL MEETING of the DECENT AND AFFORDABLE HOMES 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 25 February 2016 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors P J Heal (Chairman) 

Mrs E M Andrews, Mrs H Bainbridge, 
W J Daw, Mrs G Doe, R J Dolley, R Evans 
and J D Squire 
 

Apologies  
Councillor 
 

L D Taylor 
 

Also Present  
Officers  Nick Sanderson (Head of Housing and Property Services), 

Simon Newcombe (Public Health and Professional 
Services Manager), Hedley Steele (Private Sector Housing 
Lead Officer) and Sarah Lees (Member Services Officer) 
 

 
 
 

72 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Luke Taylor. 
 

73 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

74 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2016 were confirmed as a true and 
accurate record and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

75 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

76 ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Group were informed that any discussion relating to the financial details 
contained within the report was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
Having considered the commercially sensitive nature of the report it was: 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the next item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 respectively of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, namely information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group – 25 February 2016 32 

77 WESSEX HOME IMPROVEMENT LOANS  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Public Health and Professional Services 
Manager seeking a recommendation on whether the Council should continue to 
participate in the Devon Wessex Home Improvement Loans consortium. 
 
He outlined the contents of the report and provided clarification regarding the 
strengths and weaknesses in relation to withdrawing or continuing within the scheme. 
 
Thorough consideration was given to all the relevant issues, in particular the financial 
implications involved in relation to both options. 
 
RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the Council serves notice to withdraw from the 
Devon Wessex Home Improvement Loans scheme and does so no later than 31 
March 2016. 
  
(Proposed by Cllr Mrs E M Andrews and seconded by Cllr J D Squire) 
 
Notes: (i) * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes; 
 

(ii) Cllr R J Dolley declared personal interests in that he had received home 
improvement loans in the past and his brother was Chairman of another 
financial company. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.37 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 6



DECENT AND AFFORDABLE HOMES PDG                     AGENDA ITEM               
22 MARCH 2016 
 
FINANCIAL UPDATE FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEM BER 2015  
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Peter Hare-Scott 
Responsible Officer Head of Finance Andrew Jarrett 
 
Reason for Report: To present a financial update in respect of the income and 
expenditure so far in the year. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): The Cabinet note the financial m onitoring 
information for the income and expenditure so far f or the 2015/16 financial 
year.                   
 
Relationship to the Corporate Plan: The financial resources of the Council 
impact directly on its ability to deliver the corporate plan; prioritising the use of 
available resources brought forward and any future spending will be closely 
linked to key Council pledges from the updated Corporate Plan. 
  
Financial Implications: Good financial management and administration 
underpins the entire document. 
 
Legal Implications:  None. 
 
Risk Assessment:  Regular financial monitoring information mitigates the risk of 
over or underspends at year end and allows the Council to direct its resources to 
key corporate priorities. 

 
 
 
 

1.0 Introduction 
  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to highlight to Cabinet our current financial 

status and the likely reserve balances at 31 March 2016. It embraces both 
revenue, in respect of the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account, 
and capital and aims to focus attention on those areas which are unlikely 
to achieve budget. It is particularly important for next year’s budget setting 
and, looking further ahead, with the medium term financial plan. 

 
1.2 Favourable variances generating either increased income or cost savings 

are expressed as c
[...]
   (18) 
 Disabled facility grants repaid in year                 (17) 
 Additional MMI asbestos insurance levy (See para 10)                         56 

Tiverton EUE works covered by earmarked reserve (EMR)     55 
 Redundancy costs           52 
  Leisure overheads and utility costs across all sites       26 
  Business advice service and town project covered by EMR           22

 Grants and Funding officer funded from New Homes Bonus                19 
 Public health officer and projects partially offset by EMR                      17 
             

             
    
 
 
 

Page 8



3.3 The major variances are highlighted at Appendix B. The current income 
 from our major funding streams are shown at Appendix C, whilst current 

employee costs are shown at Appendix D. 
 

4.0 Housing Revenue Account (HRA)  
 
4.1 This is a ring-fenced account in respect of the Council’s social housing 

function. Major variances and proposed corrective action are highlighted at 
Appendix F. 
 

4.2 Appendix E shows that the reserve opening balance is £2,000k. A forecast 
underspend of £670k would increase the available balance to £2,670k. 
 

4.3 The most significant items of this underspend comprise savings in repairs 
and maintenance, a surplus in income generated from community alarms, 
staffing savings, garage and shop rents up and reduced expenditure on 
community initiatives. 

 
4.4 There has been a most significant swing in Repairs & Maintenance since 

last month. This comes as a result of two savings, the first of which is 
where the new painting contract will complete a portion of the work in 
2016/17 and so £140k will not be spent this year. The second variance is 
where the operatives are spending significantly more of their time on major 
upgrades instead of day to day repairs and so the costs can be charged 
elsewhere. This second variance has moved the responsive team’s 
forecast by £185k this month. 

 
4.4 There are budgeted revenue contributions to capital 
[...]
 costs due to a restructure 10,000 CWB

Salary costs for additional post of Grants and Funding Officer(see ear marked reserve) 19,110 CWB

43,430

J

25,000 CWB

90,000 CWB

15,000 CWB

5,000 CWB

22,000 CWB

25,000 CWB

123,000 CWB

Utility costs across all sites 26,000 CWB

331,000

K

0

L

(62,000) CWB

40,000 CWB

(170,000) CWB

(192,000)

M

(38,000) DAAH

(20,000) DAAH

(20,000) DAAH

(78,000)

N

80,000 CWB

(10,000) CWB

(10,000) CWB

(10,000) CWB

15,000 CWB

25,000 CWB

(15,000) CWB

71,000 CWB

5,000 CWB

15,000 CWB

54,756 CWB

47,000 CWB

23,000 CWB

Salary costs for the Town Centre Manager post (covered by ear marked reserve) 22,640 CWB

313,396

Planning And Regeneration

 Use of  Discretionary Housing Payments to fund DARS scheme 

Finance And Performance

Revenues And Benefits

 Building Control staffing /Consultancy costs 

 Local Plan consultancy costs 

 Enforcement-Direct Action costs (predominantly Harlequin Valet) 

 Enforcement salary savings 

 Development Control salaries (incl recruitment costs) 

 Land charges fee income 

 Development Control income 

 Forward Planning salaries (incl recruitment costs) 

 Non Commencement of Community Infrastructure Levy scheme. 

 Lords Meadow Leisure Centre (LMLC) salaries 

 Lords Meadow Leisure Centre Income (cancelled operating special offer for annual 

memberships) 

 Redundancy costs due to management restructure 

 Additional agency staff required in Housing Benefit net of salary savings (maternity leave, post 

changes & vacant hours) 

 Housing Benefit Subsidy 

 Lower costs than budgeted due to using own stock instead of B&Bs and case numbers below 

average 

General Fund Housing

 Better recovery on DARS - reduction in level of provision 

 Market Income - proactive work is being carried out to try and meet this gap 

 Grant spend covered by seed fund ear marked reserve 

 Culm Valley Sports centre (CVSC) salaries 

Community Development

 Salaries - variance in hours 

Recreation And Spor
[...]
essful £210k (£35k * 6 properties)

CA124 Queensway (Beech Road) Tiverton (3 units) 299,000 0 0 0 (299,000) 299,000 Budget adjusted as £1k spent in Q4 14/15. Scheme subject to feasibility study

CA102 Sewage Pumping Stations 25,000 (525) 0 (525) (25,525) (25,000) Smaller projects will be under diminimis & therefore coded to revenue

CA126 Sewerage Treatment Works - Washfield 25,000 0 0 0 (25,000) 25,000 This Project is likely to commence during Q1 16/17

CA121 HRA Digital Transformation 30,000 0 0 0 (30,000) (30,000) This work is being carried out on Revenue within the HRA & will be under diminimis.

CA128 purchased ex RTB - 135 Kings Crescent Tiverton 124,000 123,750 0 123,750 (250)

Replacement Vehicles - Housing Repairs 

CA122 Iveco Tipper 3.5t (or equivalent) 24,000 0 0 0 (24,000) 24,000 Due to be tendered during 2016/17

CA123 Iveco Tipper 7t (or equivalent) 35,000 0 0 0 (35,000) (35,000) Due to be purchased in 19/20 & will be flagged in future MTFP

9,265,000 2,826,469 4,699,596 7,526,064 (1,738,936) (319,000) 4,531,000

CAPITAL PROGRAMME GRAND TOTAL 13,948,000 3,661,797                         4,987,032                         8,648,830                         (5,299,170) (524,250) 7,307,000

P
age 24



 

DECENT AND AFFORDABLE HOMES PDG           
22 MARCH 2016                  
 
PERFORMANCE AND RISK REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER OF 2015-16 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Ray L Stanley 
Responsible Officer Head of Communities & Governance, Amy Tregellas 
 
Reason for Report:  To provide Members with an update on performance against 
the corporate plan and local service targets for 2015/16 as well as providing an 
update on the key business risks. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): That the PDG reviews the Performance Indicators and 
Risks that are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern to the 
Cabinet. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are 
effectively maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and 
regular monitoring. 
 
Financial Implications:  None identified 
 
Legal Implications: None   
 
Risk Assessment:  If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our 
corporate and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action 
where necessary.  If key business risks are not identified and monitored they cannot 
be mitigated effectively. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Appendix 1 provides Members with details of performance against the 

Corporate Plan and local service targets for the 2015-16 financial year. 
 

1.2 Appendix 2 shows the section of the Corporate Risk Register which relates to 
the Housing Portfolio.  
 

1.3 Both appendices are produced from SPAR, the corporate Service 
Performance and Risk Management system. 

 
2.0 Performance 
 
2.1 The Ratio between planned and responsive repairs – starts to make more 

sense by quarter 3 and is only just below target. 
 

2.2 Decent Council Homes - We currently only have 14 properties that are non-
decent with access, works are scheduled to ensure these are addressed 
before year end. 
 

2.3 For Gas safety – there were 2 properties with expired certificates, as at the 
end of January there is only 1 remaining.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 

3.0 Risk 
 
3.1 The Corporate risk register has been reviewed by Management Team (MT) 

and updated. Risk reports to committees include risks with a total score of 15 
or more and all those with an impact score of 5. (See Appendix 2) 

 
3.2 The profile of these risks for Housing Services for this quarter is: 
 

Im
p

ac
t 

5 1  1   

4      

3      

2      

1     
 
 

  

1 2 3 4 5 

 
 Likelihood 

 
3.3 This report does not at present show target levels for risks set by MT, which is 

the tolerance level for each risk, however these are shown in the individual 
risk entries on SPAR where applicable. 

 
4.0 Conclusion and Recommendation 
 
4.1 That the PDG reviews the performance indicators and risks that are outlined 

in this report a
[...]
iltered by Flag:Include: * CRR 5+ / 15+

For MDDC - Services
Not Including Risk Child Projects records or Mitigating Action records

Key to Performance Status:

Risks: No Data (0+) High (15+) Medium (5+) Low (1+)

Printed by: Catherine 
Yandle

SPAR.net
Print Date: 25 February 2016 

10:48

Risk: Asbestos Health risks associated with Asbestos products such as lagging, 
ceiling/wall tiles, fire control. 

Effects (Impact/Severity): 

Causes (Likelihood): 

Service: Housing Services   

Current Status: 
Medium (5)

Current Risk Severity: 5 -
Very High  

Current Risk Likelihood: 1 -
Very Low  

Head of Service: Nick Sanderson 

Review Note: Recommendations from the HSE after the events last year have now been 
implemented. 

Risk: St Andrew Street A staircase in the new development does not meet current building 
regulations due to conservation requirements. 

Effects (Impact/Severity): 

Causes (Likelihood): 

Service: Property Services   

Current Status: High 
(15)

Current Risk Severity: 5 - Very 
High  

Current Risk Likelihood: 3 -
Medium  

Head of Service: None 

Review Note: Can we make sure that tenants allocated do not increase the potential risk? 

DAH PDG Risk Management Report - Appendix 2

SPAR.net - DAH PDG Risk Management Report - Appendix 2

25/02/2016

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DECENT & AFFORDABLE HOMES PDG        
22 MARCH 2016                  
 
HOUSING SERVICES ALLOCATIONS POLICY 
 
Portfolio Holder  Cllr Ray Stanley 
Responsible Officer Nick Sanderson, Head of Housing & Property 
Services  
 
Reason for Report: Social housing is a valuable resource and the Council 
needs to ensure that those homes in the District which become available for letting 
are allocated appropriately in order to make best use of the stock.  The revised 
Allocations Policy sets out our approach to the use of preference labels on adverts 
for available properties and Members are asked to agree the revised policy, which 
has been reviewed.   

[...]
other 

outcomes.  For example, to ensure that those properties suitable for those 
who have need of accessible accommodation are available for those people 
who need them the most.  

 
4.0 The Allocations Policy  
 
4.1 The new policy incorporates routine working practices which have been in 

operation for some time.  For example, in recent years, some of the older 

Page 32



 

person’s accommodation in the District has been hard to let.  This is due to 
the fact that the aspirations of older people have changed since the 
accommodation was first built.  As a result of this, and in order to keep void 
turnaround times down, these properties are sometimes offered to those over 
the age of 45. 
 

4.2 It is important for the Council to have an allocations policy which clearly states 
which criteria will be used to help meet local needs.  We need to ensure that 
our allocation procedures are transparent and that we can justify any labels 
used in advertisements.     

 
4.3 The policy also sets out how the Council will allocate adapted properties in 

order to make best use of stock in the District.  So, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Devon Home Choice scheme, the Council can advertise 
properties showing that preference will be given to tenants wishing to 
downsize.  
 

4.4 The original policy was adopted in 2011.  Since then, Councillors have 
reviewed the way in which we assess housing need and also other issues 
relating to DHC.  As a result of their deliberations, it has been agreed the 
Council should continue to register those housing applicants with no housing 
need.  Such applicants are placed in Band E and as a result of the work 
completed by Members of the working party, it was agreed that those cases in 
Band E should be reviewed.  A concerted effort has been made to contact all 
applicants in that band to check that their applications are up to date.  As a 
result of feedback, a number of applications have been removed from the 
housing register, reducing the number of cases in Band E.   
 

4.5 Members of the Working Party were also concerned that housing applicants 
should not be able to bid for homes and then keep on refusing them if they 
were successful.  The policy has been updated to show that their application 
can be suspended if they refuse three properties.  
 

4.6 Under the Localism Act the Council can further restrict applicants from being 
included onto the register. This now includes income levels, savings and 
former accrued property related debts. 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact for more Information: Mike Parker, 01884 234906 
 
Circulation of the Report: Councillor Ray Stanley  

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
Mid Devon District Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Housing Allocation Policy 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Policy Number: 3 
 
HSG – Housing & Property Services 
 
 
March 2016 
  

Page 35



Housing Allocations Policy  

 

$uhhg2cbv.doc14-Mar-16 Page 2 

 

 
Version Control Sheet 
 
Title: Housing Allocations Policy  
 
Purpose: To explain how the Council’s Housing Service will label homes available for 
letting to make best use of the housing stock …. 
 
Owner: Head of Housing &Property Services  
 nsanderson}@middevon.gov.uk 
Telephone number 01884 234906 
 
Date:  01 March 2016 
 
Version Number: 3.1 
 
Status: Draft  
 
Review Frequency: Every 3 years or sooner if required and in accordance with x 
 
Next review date:  March 2019 
 
Consultation This document was sent out for consultation to the following: 
Management Team 
Cabinet Member 
 
Document History 
This document obtained the following approvals. 
 

Title  Date Version 
Approved  

Head of Service*   

Management Team*   

JNCC*   

PDG*   

Cabinet*   

Council*   

   

 
*- Delete if not applicable 

Page 36

mailto:nsanderson%7D@middevon.gov.uk


Housing Allocations Policy  

 

$uhhg2cbv.doc14-Mar-16 Page 3 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 Housing Authorities are required by the Housing Act 1996 s166A (
[...]
vidual RPs will have their own policies which will apply in the circumstances.  

 
22.5 The provisions of part 6 of the Housing Act 1996 do not apply to an allocation of 

housing accommodation to a person who is already a secure or introductory tenant 
unless the allocation involves a transfer of housing accommodation for that person and 
is made on his application. 

 
23 Changes to the Allocations Policy 

 
23.1 The Council reserves the right to expand, change or alter any element of Mid Devon 

Allocations Policy as and when required to meet changes in housing need, capacity, 
operational exigencies, resources and legislation 

 

24. Related Documents 
a. Devon Home Choice Procedures Manual – www.devonhomechoice.com 
b. Devon Home Choice Scheme 
c. Local Lettings Policy 

 

 

Page 46



1 

 

Briefing Report to the Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development 

Group 22 March 2016 

Welfare Reform  

Welfare reform continues and there will be further changes effective from the 

beginning of April 2016.  The Housing Service must plan to mitigate the impact of 

these changes on the revenue stream into the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 

The HRA is a stand-alone budget which must balance.   Money collected from 

tenants as rent makes up the majority of income into the HRA.  The HRA funds the 

management and maintenance of the Housing stock.  There are over 3000 units of 

accommodation. 

The Welfare and Work Bill is currently being debated in Parliament.  This will make 

provision for the 1% reduction in the level of social housing rents over the next 4 

years; and for a reduction in the level of the benefit cap to £20,000 for couples with 

or without children in Mid Devon.  The proposed capping level for single adults 

without children is £13,400 in the District.  The Department of Work and Pensions 

(DWP) will confirm what will be happening, after the Bill has received Royal Assent, 

but it is likely that the new cap will be implemented across
[...]
r authorities benchmark from. 
 
Finally my thanks must go to Sarah Lees for all her hard work and dedication both 
within committee and at all times when as Chairman i need a bit of advice or something 
finding, thank you Sarah I would be lost without you. 
 
Peter Heal 
    
 

Page 52


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Financial update for the nine months ended 31 December 2015
	App G

	6 Performance and Risk for the Third Quarter of 2015-2016
	DAH Performance report appendix 1
	DAH PDG Risk Report appendix 2

	7 Housing Services Allocations Policy
	Allocation Policy

	8 Welfare Reform
	9 Chairman's Annual Report 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


 

Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group – 22 March 2016 33 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the DECENT AND AFFORDABLE HOMES POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 22 March 2016 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors P J Heal (Chairman) 

Mrs E M Andrews, Mrs H Bainbridge, 
W J Daw, R Evans, J D Squire and 
L D Taylor 
 

Apology  
Councillor 
 

Mrs G Doe 
 

Also Present  
Councillors C J Eginton and R L Stanley 

 
Also Present  
Officers  Nick Sanderson (Head of Housing and Property Services), 

Roderick Hewson (Principal Accountant), Catherine Yandle 
(Internal Audit Team Leader), Nicky Chandler (Auditor) and 
Sarah Lees (Member Services Officer) 
 

 
 
 

78 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs G Doe. 
 

79 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

80 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the special meeting held on 25 February 2016 were confirmed as a 
true and accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

81 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

82 FINANCIAL UPDATE FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015 
(00:01:43)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Head of Finance 
presenting a financial update in respect of the income and expenditure so far in the 
year. 
 
The Principal Accountant outlined the contents of the report making reference to 
three major positive variances within the General Fund.  This included: 



 

Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group – 22 March 2016 34 

 

 £38k better recovery on the Deposit and Recovery Scheme (DARS).  

 £20k lower costs than budgeted due to using the councils own stock instead of 
B&B’s and case numbers having been below average. 

 £20k use of Discretionary Housing Payments from central government to fund 
DARS scheme. 

 
Regarding the Housing Revenue Account the most significant savings were in 
relation to: 
 

 Repairs and Maintenance as the painting contract would complete a portion of 
the work in 2016/17 and so £140k would not be spent in the current financial 
year. 

 Where operatives were spending significantly more of their time on major 
upgrades instead of day to day repairs and so the costs could be charged 
elsewhere. 

 There had also been salary savings where vacancies had not been filled. 
 
A brief discussion took place regarding the enforcement costs in relation to Harlequin 
Valet and whether or not these could be recovered. It was explained that there was a 
charge on the property and subject to it being sold there was every possibility of 
having the costs returned. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

83 PERFORMANCE AND RISK FOR THE THIRD QUARTER OF 2015-2016 
(00:08:31)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Head of Communities and 
Governance providing it with an update on performance against the Corporate Plan 
and local service targets for 2015/16 as well as providing an update on the key 
business risks. 
 
The Internal Audit Team Leader outlined the contents of the report stating, as an 
update to section 2.3 of the report, that there were now no outstanding gas safety 
certificates. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 A staircase in St Andrew Street not meeting current building regulations due to 
conservation requirements however when the property was originally built it 
had. 

 What constituted a ‘non decent council home’ – it was explained that, in the 
main, this related to additional loft insulation and it was confirmed that the 
upgrades would be carried out by the end of the financial year. 

 The target in relation to affordable homes being linked to the Corporate Plan 
and the objective of achieving 300 affordable new homes over the next four 
years. 

 
Note:  * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 
 



 

Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group – 22 March 2016 35 

84 HOUSING SERVICES ALLOCATIONS POLICY (00:15:12)  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Head of Housing and Property Services 
presenting the draft Housing Services Allocations Policy. Social housing was a 
valuable resource and the Council needed to ensure that those homes in the District 
which became available for letting were allocated appropriately in order to make best 
use of the stock. The revised Allocations Policy set out the Council’s approach to the 
use of preference labels on adverts for available properties. 
 
The Head of Housing and Property Services outlined the contents of the report 
highlighting the changes within the policy that had taken place since the last review. 
This included offering some of the older person’s accommodation to those over the 
age of 45 and also incorporating some of the recommendations made by the Band E 
Working Party designed to reduce the number of cases in Band E. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Looking at individual cases sympathetically in relation to family size and age 
limit criteria. 

 The necessity to make the best use of the Council’s housing stock. 

 Factors relating to the allocation of properties. 
 

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the revised Allocations Policy be approved.  
 
(Proposed by Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge and seconded by Cllr R Evans) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

85 WELFARE REFORM (00:32:30)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a briefing paper from the Housing Services 
Manager outlining the effects of continuing welfare reform.  
 
The Head of Housing and Property Services explained that the paper set out how the 
Council was planning to deal with the effects of welfare reform.  One of these effects 
would be the reduction of rental income by between £4m and £5m over the next 5 
years obviously having a significant impact upon the Housing Revenue Account. The 
Council would need to look at its long term planning in the housing area as well as a 
need to look at its asset management. 
 
The paper also highlighted the good work of the Local Welfare Assistance and 
Money Advice Schemes which were being managed by the Council’s Housing 
Benefits Service. 
 
Discussion took place with regard to: 
 

 The numbers of people on Universal Credit would increase in the coming 
years. 

 Courses of action to reduce the impacts of the effects of the 1% reduction in 
rent. 

 It was not clear at this early stage whether Devolution would allow the Council 
some leeway in terms of what it could and couldn’t do in relation to housing. 



 

Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group – 22 March 2016 36 

 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

86 CHAIRMAN'S ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 (00:43:30)  
 
The Committee had before it a draft annual report * by the Chairman on the work of 
the Policy Development Group during 2015/16. There being no suggested 
amendments to the report it was AGREED that it would be included with the Council 
Summons for the meeting on 27 April 2016. 
 

87 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (00:44:09)  
 
In addition to the items already listed in the work programme, the following items 
were requested to be on the agenda for the next meeting: 
 

 Update on Band E 

 Update on the situation regarding Wessex Home Improvement Loans 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.03 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


